
City Hall
920 Broad Street

Newark, New Jersey  07102
City of Newark

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:  Version: 123-0632 Name: Ordinance: Capital Improvement Authorization

Status:Type: Ordinance Adopted

File created: In control:4/27/2023 Finance

On agenda: Final action:5/4/2023 7/19/2023

Title: AN ORDINANCE PROVIDING FOR VARIOUS IMPROVEMENTS, BY AND IN THE CITY OF
NEWARK, IN THE COUNTY OF ESSEX, STATE OF NEW JERSEY AND APPROPRIATING
$7,383,664.00, FROM THE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND.

Sponsors: Council of the Whole

Indexes:

Code sections:

Action ByDate Action ResultVer.

Close on Public Hearing and AdoptMunicipal Council7/19/2023 1 Pass

Adopt on First ReadingMunicipal Council6/7/2023 1 Pass

Advance to First ReadingMunicipal Council5/24/2023 1 Pass

AN ORDINANCE PROVIDING FOR VARIOUS IMPROVEMENTS, BY AND IN THE CITY OF
NEWARK, IN THE COUNTY OF ESSEX, STATE OF NEW JERSEY AND APPROPRIATING
$7,383,664.00, FROM THE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND.

WHEREAS, the City of Newark, in the County of Essex, State of New Jersey (the “City”),
wishes to undertake various capital improvements; and

WHEREAS, the cost of said improvements or purposes is estimated to be $7,383,664.00; and

WHEREAS, the City desires to authorize the appropriation and expenditure of$7,383,664.00
from the Capital Improvement Fund of the City for the purpose of undertaking various capital
improvements.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE MUNICIPAL COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NEWARK, NEW
JERSEY, THAT:

SECTION 1. The capital improvements or purposes described in Section 2 of this Capital Ordinance are
hereby authorized as general capital improvements to be undertaken by the City. For the said improvements or
purposes, there are hereby appropriated the amount of $7,383,664.00 from the Capital Improvement Fund of the City
to fund the total cost.

SECTION 2. The capital expenditures authorized by this Capital Ordinance are as follows:

1. Elevator Repair and Replacement for Municipal Buildings City Wide
Estimated Cost: $2,500,000.00

2. Upgrades to TV Studio and Council Chambers
Estimated Cost: $1,103,664.00

City of Newark Printed on 5/6/2024Page 1 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 23-0632, Version: 1

3. Street Resurfacing City Wide
Estimated Cost: $1,000,000.00

4. Body Worn Camera and in-car Axon System
Estimated Cost: $1,580,000.00

5. 911 Zentron System
Estimated Cost: $1,200,000.00

SECTION 3. The expenditures of the $7,383,664.00, consisting of an appropriation of $7,383,664.00 from
the Capital Improvement Fund of the City for the improvements or purposes set forth in Section 2 hereof, is hereby
authorized and approved. The Mayor of the City of Newark, the Acting City Clerk, the Chief Financial Officer and any
other official/officer of the City are each hereby authorized and directed to execute, deliver and perform any agreement
to undertake the improvements or purposes set forth herein and to effectuate the transaction contemplated hereby.

SECTION 4. The Capital Budget of the City is hereby amended to conform with the provisions of this capital
ordinance to the extent of any inconsistency herewith and a resolution in the form promulgated by the Local Finance
Board showing full detail of the amended capital budget and capital programs as approved by the Director of the
Division of Local Government Services, New Jersey Department of Community Affairs is on file in the Office of the Clerk
and is available for public inspection.

STATEMENT

Ordinance providing for General Capital Improvements and appropriating $7,383,664.00 therefore from the
Capital Improvement Fund of the City of Newark.

City of Newark Printed on 5/6/2024Page 2 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

